

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA et al., *ex rel.* THOMAS PROCTOR,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SAFEWAY, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of Illinois
No. 3:11-CV-3406 (Hon. Richard Mills)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA (PHRMA) AND THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

James C. Stansel
Melissa B. Kimmel
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA
950 F Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 835-3400

Tara S. Morrissey
Andrew R. Varcoe
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

John P. Elwood
Craig D. Margolis
Jayce L. Born
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
T: (202) 942-5000
F: (202) 942-5999
john.elwood@arnoldporter.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 20-3425

Short Caption: United States et al. v. Safeway, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Statement of Interest	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument.....	5
I. <i>Safeco’s</i> “Objectively Reasonable” Standard for Scierter Applies to the False Claims Act.....	5
II. Only Binding Guidance Can Warn a Party Away from an Otherwise Objectively Reasonable Interpretation of an Ambiguous Provision.....	10
III. Holding that Only Formal, Binding Guidance Is “Authoritative” Protects Regulated Parties and Encourages Good Agency Practices.....	14
IV. <i>Safeco’s</i> Objectively Reasonable Standard Limits Expansive False Claims Act Liability	17
A. Meritless <i>Qui Tam</i> Actions Impose Needless Costs on American Businesses—and The Government	18
B. The <i>Safeco</i> Standard Is Essential to Cabining Expansive False Claims Act Liability	22
Conclusion	30
Certificate of Compliance	31
Certificate of Service	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abraham Lincoln Mem. Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 698 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	21
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	11
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	9, 12
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env't Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	15
<i>Diamond Roofing Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 528 F.2d 645 (5th Cir. 1976)	9
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	7
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	24
<i>Fuges v. Sw. Fin. Servs., Ltd.</i> , 707 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Gates & Fox Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	19
<i>Grand Union Co. v. United States</i> , 696 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1983)	18

<i>H.B. Mac, Inc. v. United States</i> , 36 Fed. Cl. 793 (1996), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 153 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	27
<i>Haroco, Inc. v. American Nat. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 747 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1984)	28
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	11, 12
<i>Long v. Tommy Hilfiger U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 671 F.3d 371 (3d Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>ON/TV of Chi. v. Julien</i> , 763 F.2d 839 (7th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>Rehabilitation Ass'n of Va., Inc. v. Kozlowski</i> , 42 F.3d 1444 (4th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Satellite Broad. Co. v. Fed Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981).....	23
<i>SEC v. Church Extension of Church of God, Inc.</i> , No. 02-1118-CH/S, 2004 WL771171 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 23, 2004).....	27
<i>Shlahtichman v. 1-800 Contacts, Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 954 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	27

<i>Smith v. Duffey</i> , 576 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Transp. ex rel. Arnold v. CMC Eng’g</i> , 567 F. App’x 166 (3d Cir. 2014)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Ctr. of Metro N.Y., Inc. v. Westchester Cnty.</i> , 712 F.3d 761 (2d Cir. 2013)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Bias v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 535 (E.D. La. 2015).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Bilotta v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Complin v. N. Carolina Baptist Hosp.</i> , 818 F. App’x 179 (4th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Donegan v. Anesthesia Assocs. of Kan. City, PC</i> , 833 F.3d 874 (11th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Grenadyor v. Ukrainian Vill. Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Hunt v. Cochise Consultancy, Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Koch v. Koch Indus., Inc.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (N.D. Okla. 1999).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay</i> , 168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Landis v. Tailwind Sports Corp.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2014).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Marshall v. Woodward, Inc.</i> , 812 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2015)	25

<i>United States ex rel. McLain v. Fluor Enters., Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 705 (E.D. La. 2014).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 607 (N.D. Cal. 1989).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Pritzker v. Sodexho, Inc.</i> , 364 F. App'x 787 (3d Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Sequoia Orange Co. v. Sunland Packing House Co.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 1325 (E.D. Cal. 1995)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Sheet Metal Workers Int'l Ass'n, Local Union 20 v. Horning Invests.</i> , 828 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Shemesh v. CA, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-1600, 2015 WL 1446547 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2015).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 735 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Suarez v. AbbVie, Inc.</i> , No. 15 C 8928, 2020 WL 7027446 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 30, 2020)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Vigil v. Nelnet, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>United States v. Americus Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 12-cv-02676, 2014 WL 4273884 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2014).....	18
<i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 356 U.S. 595 (1958).....	5
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 840 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2016)	17

<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>United States v. Sodexo, Inc.</i> , No. 03–6003, 2009 WL 579380 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2009)	25
<i>United States v. Stanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 788 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	6, 9, 21
<i>Van Straaten v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.</i> , 678 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2012)	11, 12, 26
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	2, 19

Statutes

31 U.S.C.	
§ 3729(a)	19
§ 3729(a)(1)(A).....	6
§ 3729(a)(1)(B)	6
§ 3729(b)(1)	6
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1320a-7(b).....	20

Rules & Regulations

2 C.F.R. § 180.800	20
28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(9).....	19
85 Fed. Reg. 37,004-01 (June 19, 2020).....	19
<i>Final Bulletin for Agency Good Guidance Practices</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 3432-01 (Jan. 25, 2007)	16

Legislative Materials

Committee on Government Reform, <i>Non-Binding Legal Effect of Agency Guidance Documents, Report by the Committee on Government Reform</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 106-1009 (2000).....	15
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 348 (1863)	5

Other Authorities

1 F. Shannon, <i>The Organization and Administration of the Union Army, 1861–1865</i> (1965)	6
<i>Authoritative Precedent</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	11
Br. for the United States, <i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , Nos. 06-84, 06-100, at 23 (Nov. 13, 2006), https://bit.ly/3mkinP7	26, 27, 28
David Freeman Engstrom, <i>Agencies as Litigation Gatekeepers</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 616, 672 n.180 (2013)	23
David Freeman Engstrom, <i>Public Regulation of Private Enforcement: Empirical Analysis of DOJ Oversight of Qui Tam Litigation Under the False Claims Act</i> , 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1689 (2013)	19
Department of Health and Human Services, <i>Good Guidance Practices</i> at 60 (Dec. 3, 2020), https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/hhs-eo-13891-final-rule.pdf	14
<i>Fraud Statistics—Overview: Oct. 1, 1986–Sept. 30, 2019</i> (2019), https://bit.ly/3iI7K5Z	19
John D. Graham & Cory R. Liu, <i>Regulatory and Quasi-Regulatory Activity Without OMB and Cost-Benefit Review</i> , 37 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 425, 426 (2014).....	16
John F. Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretation of Agency Regulations</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996).....	15
John T. Bentivoglio et al., <i>False Claims Act Investigations: Time for a New Approach?</i> , 3 Fin. Fraud L. Rep. 801 (2011)	20

John T. Boese & Beth C. McClain, <i>Why Thompson Is Wrong: Misuse of the False Claims Act to Enforce the Anti-Kickback Act</i> , 51 Ala. L. Rev. 1 (1999).....	28
1 John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> (4th ed. 2011)	18
Memorandum from the Associate Attorney General to the Heads of Civil Litigating Components and United States Attorneys, <i>Limiting Use of Agency Guidance Documents In Affirmative Civil Enforcement Cases</i> (Jan. 25, 2018), https://www.justice.gov/file/1028756/download	13
Ralph C. Nash & John Cibinic, <i>Suspension of Contractors: The Nuclear Sanction</i> , 3 Nash & Cibinic Rep. ¶ 24 (Mar. 1989).....	20
Robert A. Anthony, <i>Interpretive Rules, Policy Statements, Guidances, Manuals, and the Like—Should Federal Agencies Use Them to Bind the Public?</i> , 41 Duke L.J. 1311, 1317 (1992).....	16
Ryan Hagemann, <i>New Rules for New Frontiers: Regulating Emerging Technologies in an Era of Soft Law</i> , 57 Washburn L.J. 235, 238 (2018).....	15
Sean Croston, <i>The Petition Is Mightier Than the Sword: Rediscovering an Old Weapon in the Battles over “Regulation Through Guidance,”</i> 63 Admin. L. Rev. 381, 382 (2011).....	14
Sean Elameto, <i>Guarding the Guardians: Accountability in Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 41 Pub. Cont. L.J. 813, 824 (2012).....	21
Steven R. Koltai, <i>How the Healthcare.gov Mess Happened and How To Fix It</i> , Brookings Inst. (Nov. 25, 2013), https://brook.gs/3oaOkdr	23
Todd J. Canni, <i>Who’s Making False Claims, The Qui Tam Plaintiff or the Government Contractor? A Proposal to Amend the FCA to Require that All Qui Tam Plaintiffs Possess Direct Knowledge</i> , 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2007).....	19, 20
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Justice Manual</i> § 1-20.202	13

William R. Andersen, *Informal Agency Advice—Graphing the
Critical Analysis*, 54 Admin. L. Rev. 595, 596 (2002)14
